PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Stuart J. Levinson			11/06/2012	
Riley W. Crane			11/06/2012	
Sean Johnson			11/07/2012	
Brian F. Buschmann			11/06/2012	
			11/06/2012	
Santhosh Balasubrama	nian		11/07/2012	
Mr. Nathan Zorn			11/06/2012	
Name: TalkTo, Inc.				
Street Address: 1209 Orange Street				
	Wilmington			
	19801			
	S Total: 1			
Γ	I		mbor 1	
Property Typ			nber	
Application Number:	13	611997		
CORRESPONDENCE [DATA			
Fox Number:	617205707	0		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be	617395707 sent via US Ma		ssful.	
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:(617) 395-7045				
Email:	jrmparents@lalaw.com			
Correspondent Name:				
Address Line 1:				
Address Line 2: One Main Street Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142				
	Campriage	, IVIAOOAUNUOETTO UZ142		
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	NUMBER:	T2056-700530	PATENT	
502140437			REEL: 029355 FRAME: 0103	

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Yuliya Mathis
Total Attachments: 9	
source=- Assignment#page1.tif	
source=- Assignment#page2.tif	
source=- Assignment#page3.tif	
source=- Assignment#page4.tif	
source=- Assignment#page5.tif	
source=- Assignment#page6.tif	
source=- Assignment#page7.tif	
source=- Assignment#page8.tif	
source=- Assignment#page9.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned Stuart J. Levinson of Boston, MA; Riley W. Crane of Boston, MA; Sean Johnson of Chapel Hill, NC; Brian F. Buschmann of Fiesole, Italy; James M. Byrum of Boston, MA; Santhosh Balasubramanian of Pasadena, CA; and Nathan Zorn of Mount Pleasant, SC hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to TalkTo, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in an application for Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on:

September 12, 2012 ENTER FILING DATE ABOVE under Application Serial No. <u>13/611,997</u> and

entitled MULTI-USER COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AND METHOD,

and in and to said application and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including a provisional application filed on September 12, 2011 under Application Serial No. 61/533,517 and entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ESTABLISHING PRESENCE IN A BROKERED CHAT SYSTEM; a provisional application filed September 13, 2011 under Application Serial No. 61/534,141 and entitled MULTI-USER COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AND METHOD and a provisional application filed January 19, 2012 undeer Application Serial No. 61/588,568 and entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERSON TO BUSINESS CHAT FEDERATION; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Appoint, authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting in the spaces provided above the filing date and serial number of said application when known;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said any and all inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, we agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on said any and all inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said any and all inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which

> PATENT REEL: 029355 FRAME: 0105

said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said any and all inventions and for vesting title to said any and all inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

Said Assignee does hereby acknowledge and accept the above sale, assignment and transfer of all the rights, title and interest enumerated above, including but not limited to the right to priority and the right to sue for past infringement.

November 6, 2012 Date

Stuart J. Levinson

Witnessed before us this <u>(g</u> day of <u>Novewbore</u> , 2012.
Printed Name: 142 Gilmore
First Witness Signature:
Printed Name: Klight Curre
Second Witness Signature:

Docket No.: T2056-700530 Assignment- Page 3 of 9

......

Normber 7, 2012 Date

Riley W. Crané

 Witnessed before us this day of <u>Movember</u> , 2012-
 Printed Name:Sheart leving an
First Witness Signature:
Printed Name: Usa Englande e
 Second Witness Signature:

Docket No.: T2056-700530 Assignment- Page 4 of 9

<u>l[/7/2012</u> Date Soan Johnson

Witnessed before us this 71 day of November, 20/2	
Printed Name: Michelle A. Johns, n First Witness Signature: Michelle a Johns	
Printed Name: Samantha Mansisa Second Witness Signature:	

à.

Docket No.: T2056-700530 Assignment- Page 5 of 9

Nov. 6 1201-Date

Brian F. Buschmann

Witnessed before us this 6_ day of 12, 20, 3
Printed Name: Kolin Baschmann
First Witness Signature Jeil Guden and
Printed Name: Anunda Busi hangan
Second Witness Signature: AWILSA FAIDCRIMAIN

PATENT REEL: 029355 FRAME: 0109

Docket No.: T2056-700530 Assignment- Page 6 of 9

Novemborb, 2012	
Date	Janies M. Byrum

Witnessed before us this day of <u>November</u> , 20/2-
Printed Name: <u>Stuart Levinson</u>
First Witness Signature:
Printed Name: 4 GIMORA
Second Witness Signature:

	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		Docket No.: T2056-700530 Assignment- Page 7 of 9
	<u>11 /07 / 2012</u> Date	Santhosh Balasubrama	nian
	Witnessed before us this7*	day of <u>November</u> , 20 <u>12</u> ;	
	Printed Name: <u>Peter</u> First Witness Signature:	Iskaros To Ishar 140 I. Gles Judie I. S.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Printed Name:Q cxsl. Second Witness Signature:	Jun I. Gles Juddie I. Sie	
			14;
			•

5

PATENT REEL: 029355 FRAME: 0111

Docket No.: T2056-700530 Assignment- Page 8 of 9

11/6/2012

Date

Nathan Zorn

Witnessed before us this <u>6</u> day of <u>November</u> , 20 <u>12</u> :	<u> </u>
Printed Name: Kally McCormick First Witness Signature:	
Printed Name: <u>Marcus Sizemore</u> Second Witness Signature:	

Docket No.: T2056-700530 Assignment- Page 9 of 9

By: TALKTO, INC.

November 6, 2012

Signature

Shuart Lewinson Printed Name of Signor

CEO

Title/Authority of Signor

Witnessed before us this day of <u>November</u> , 2012:
Printed Name: 142 Gilmone
First Witness Signature:
Printed Name: Killey Crane
Second Witness Signature:

1439136.1

RECORDED: 11/27/2012